L AMRKAR
Declsion No. ™ S:’

~ BEFORS ©HE PUBLIC UTLLIIISS COMMISSLON OF THE STATS OF CALIFORNIA

in the Mattor of the /Application g

of CRESCENT WAREEOUSE C0., LTD., a .
corporation, for authorit}’r o ) #eplication No. 33587
increase 1ts rates. : )

Hpearance

Ardlo D. Poe, for applicant

OPINIONXN

Crescent Warehouse Co., Ltd., is engaged in tho business
of storing merchandlse for the public generslily. In tbis'p:;oceeding
5.1; seeks authority to Incroase certain of its rates md charges on
less than statutory notice. |

Public hearing of the epplication was held before Exmminox
Mbernathy at ~os Mgeles on Augast 19, 1952.

fplicant's survices are conducted on Terxminal Island in
the aarbor arca of the city of Los Angeles. Four warohouse build-
ings, an open storage yard md tanks are used in the opoeration.
Only the rates relating to the warehousing operations which "ér.e'
conducted in'the bulldings are in issue horein.l v Applicant
seeks incrosses in Lts rates for handling and for other sorvicocs

which primarily iivolve tho use of labor. With a'minor’ oxception

L

The open yard and tank storage sorvices are deamed by applicant
to be non-public utility operations aad not subject to the
Commission's Jurisdiction with respect to the rates therofor.

For convenionce, gzpmlicant's dosignation of 1ts services as utilivy
and nonutility wlll be used in this opinion. -

’




A. 33587 - 3x

no ...n'.:reases are sought in the rates for storage. The various

proposels are listed spoecifically in mpendix “"A" attached hei"q,to.
| Tae most recent adjustment of applicazﬁt's ratg’s became'
effoctive on April 1, 1952, when, pursuant %o authority granted
by Décision No. L6218, dated March ).J.,J,Q,Sg,in Application No. 35993,
épplicant Incroaced Lits storage rates by 10 percent and its othe:;
rates and charges by 25 percent. The pievious rate adjustmoents
‘were offocted in 1948 when the company's prates and charges othor
than those applicé.ble T ctorage were incroeascd by 2¢ perce*xt;. |
spplicant alleges that because of increases in 1abor costs in the
past year the rate increases which were authorized by Docision
No. L6818 have not been sufficient to produce adeqx.tate rovenues
and. that the sought rates and charges aro nocessary to enable it
to continue without finsncial loss. |
Detalls regarding the :anroéses in labor costs to"wh.'!.ch
-pplicant has been mubjected in rocent months were provided by .
applicant’s proesident and by its vice presidont. Acco?ding to tho
testimony of those witnesses, mpplicant was obliged to 'revﬁ.se its
contract with its employeos in February of this Yoar e..-,‘aablisb.
its'pay scale based on o G=hour dsy instead of an 8-hour day.
pplicent's president sald tb.at as & consequence ‘his company must
make substantial payments for overtime in order to keop In ‘opera~
ion 8 hours da.a.ly. on June 16 of this year the employeos were
grarted a further increase in wages of 13 cents an hour. In
addltion to the wage adjustuents, . so-—callod "fringo"‘ allowance'-'
have beon made to the. en'ployees for health, .welfare, and vacations.

e

Appln.cant's vice prosident ...ubm:.‘cted an oxhibit .,howing tb,at in




t}'xe pas?: four years the averase wage payments to warenouse labor
nave inci;'oased from 4l.65 per hour for an_B-bour day to more thm
$52.58 a hour, an Increase of S7 percent. Assertedly, bocause of
the‘ compeany's proximity %o the waterfront, its employees are
subjest to the longshoremen's wnion and the applicable. wage scale
is higher than that governing the operations of other warehousemen
in the Los Angeles area. )

Exhibits were submittoed through appliceant's auditor to--:
show the financial reﬁults\ of .the company's operations for the 3ix
ronths, and for the yoar waicn ended with June 22} 1952. The-
rovenue and expense Iigures were segregatod betwoen the utility
and ﬁonutility ropezfatip‘ns. The total revenues, expense:; and ‘notf
operating results which were recorded by the auditb-r Lfor the two

veriods are as f{ollowss

Utility  Nonutility  Total

O lionths ended with June, 1952

Revenuoes %3,567  ©3,897 37,46l
Expggsgs W22f12? . 18,3508 - wﬁ?-zggg
Vot locs 5,560 . » 4,611 10,171

Yoar ended with June 22, 1952

Revenues w56,762 34,401 % 88,163
63,28 37, 79L ..

Expenses 3,28L 101,078 -
Net loss $6,522 % 6,393 . 412,915,

According to tho auditor's exhidits, had the increased rates which
Decamo effective on Aril 1, 1952, and prosent wage costs epplied
*.:hrouéhout the two periods, the utility operations .would have

resulted in a net loss of 45,320 for the siz. months and ..




e 335¢7 - HX

. , 2
of ¥3,378 for the year. 0n the other hand, had the sought ratos

been in effect throughout the year, the company would have oarned ’
63,259,'or 2. rate of return of L.93 percent.

Testifying in support of the specific rate sdjustments
which are sought, gpplicant's vice president sald that the proposed
rates for unlosding rail cs.:.:-‘s ad for receliving merchandise from
trucks are the same as those which have boen recently authorized for
the wurehousemen in the metropolitan Los Mmzeles area. He sald that
the authority which is sought with respoct to the storage rates for
loose merchandise is the same as was granted by Decision No. L4818,
suwra, vut which, through inadvertence, was permitted to cz'cpiro
without being exercised. with respect to the handling rates he
asserted that even including the increase of 25 percent proposed
neroin they would be adbout a third less than those of most other
Los Angeles warohousemen.

Notices of the propossd incroases and of the hearing in
this proceeding were sent by applicant's president to each of his
compeny's patrons. In addition notices of the hearing were sent
‘ by the Commission's secrotary to porsons and organizations believed
to be interested. NoO one gpoared at the nearing to oppoese granting
of the spplication.

As thoe forogzoing review of .the record in this proceeding
shows,, pplicant unde:;took to Justify itc proposals by a showing of

operating losses md of increases in labor costs. | The e.vidence is

persuasive t0 the extent that it shows inadequate eamings and that

Llabor cocts have Incroased. Rogarding the cmounts of the alleged

2
Corresponding operating ratios are 121.3 percent ad 105.L percent,
respectively.

L




A. 33587 - EM

¢

losses, however, the record is‘\"c‘:loaz".- that they are §ver3tated.- It
is &lso clear that other factors than .’z..ncreaslé's in labor costs have
contributed materially to applicant's unfavorable earning position.

As to tﬁe amounts of the losses, the evidence shows that
they are inflatoed ‘by excessive charges to building repalrs and to
deproéiatioﬁ exponse. JThe charges which wore made against the
utility operations for these ‘éxpenses were as follows:

_ | | Bullding Repairs ‘Deprecistion
6 months ended with June 22, 1952 %2,516 2,408

Yoar ended with Jino 22, 1952 8, 380 4,816

Tho itom of btl:.ilding repairs reflects largoly chargos which wore

made for reroofing tho warehouse buildings. Theo evidence shows that

i

rercofing is an q?@ense which spplicant muat incur sbout every ‘soven
yoars. It i3 qbvious that the reroofing costs should bo apportioned
over the several years for which they are incurred. JApplicant's o
auditor spplied the ontire costs against tho operations for 1951 ‘and
1952 and theredy voth overstated the costs for thoso years and
arrived a‘a figures which are not ropresenpat;.xre of oporations for

the future. Mplicant declined to develop wiﬁat & reasonable charge
to current operations for'Buildine; repairs wdlzld’ beo, notwithstanding
2 suggestion which was made at tho hearing that 1t do so. Ht::wever,on
the basis of the corﬁp an:r/"‘s charges to repalr expense over the Dast
six féars , it epears that not more than '§3,500 for building repalrs
. 1s roascnably allocable to 0‘.’ sipgle yc;ax'"a operations. The charges
to depreciation 'eaﬁpense weré developed by the auditor in conformity
with rates allowed b:f the Fodoral’Bureau of Internal Revenue fox .the

purpos;:s' of computing incone ‘taxes.v These deproclation rates




A. 33587 - BM

reflect shorter service lives than will probabdly be realized'rrom
the use of the properties involved. Although the charges to
deprociation expense should bo reduced, the evidence iz not
sufficient to show the oxtent of the reductio;zs that 3houlc} be nado.
The other factors which gpear to have caused & deterior-
avion in spplicant’'s carnings, particularly during the latter part
of 1951 and since, are changes in the commoditles.in storage and a
decline in tho voluze of business nandled. The company's rovenues
rrom' storage for the second hair of 1951 were approximately
85 percent of those for the first six months of the yoor. For the
firct helf of 1952 they were only adout S5 percen:'t of those for the
corresponding period in 1951, The decline in rovenues was |

attridbuted partly to the fact that the company has been storing

substantial quantities of rubber and imported chinaware. Assertedly,

the storage of these commodities does not pormit utilization of the
werehouse facilitles comparable to that of commodities such as
canned goods which ordinarily accounts for & large part of the
merchandise warchoused by applicant.

As a meens for determining v‘mat lncroases, if any, in
gpplicant’s handling rates are reasonabls and justified, the datla
relating to the company's Operatiéns for the six months which
ended with June 22, 1952, have but little value. Aside Trom the
fact that applicant's ea:mings for that perlod were substantlially
affectod Dy factors other than changes in laber costs, it appears
that the company's expoerioence dﬁring those months is’not repr'e-
sentative of that which reasonably may be expocted for the future.

pplicant™s president forscast an increase in the volume of 'bug.‘..noss’,




v Bt

Ao 33587 - EM

particularly for the remainder of the year. He anticipated,

moreover, that much of the rubber now in storage would_ be supplanted
by other commodities which would yield greater rovenues;

The data covering spplicmt's operations for the year
enciing with June 22, 1952, are subject to the same Infirmities.
as those gppllceble to the operations for the six months bué o
& lesser degree. However, with adjustments to co-rrecﬁ tb;e‘
charge to repairs and vo reflect the increase in wage rates
which became effective on June 16, 1952, they sppear reasonebdly
representative of the lower limits of tho results which may be
expectedli‘rom the utili"cy operations under prq;ent rates during the
coning yoar. #ith simlilar adjustments Iin gplicant's figures for
1951, those _figures mnay bé accepted as representative of resuits
under the most favorable circumstances. The respectivgdata, .

adjusted as indlcated, aro set forth in tho following table:

L
PRI

The data spplicable to the 1951 operations are taken from

_ Decision No. 18. Although no adjustments are made for tho
oxcossive chearges to depreciation expense, it asppears that such
adjustments would not materially affect tho conclusions herein.




) A, 33587 - BN

fable 1

Zstimated Rosults of Utility Operations Under
Prosent Rates for Rate Year :

Baszed on .Based on
Operations for Oporations for
Year Ended (agr Zndod
Decembeor 31, 1951 June 22, 1252

Revenvos G 75,814.8 4 62 79&«

Zxpenses ,
Lador % 21,317
Depreciation 3,580
Repairs, dbuildings . 3,500
Al other expenses 25.161

Totsl 4 65,958
Net operating revenues 9,890

Income taxes 2,843

Net.rovenues - ) & 7,047 H
‘Rate bass, mpplicant's | $120,070 $120,070

Rate of return 5.8% .88%

Operating ratic | 90.7% 98;3%

- (1)

Rate base figures as devel&ped by epplicant are set
forth in tho margin bqlow. :

Applicant*s rate base figure reflects the following book valuation«
(ascertedly, present values are greater):

Land % 29,018
Buildings and structures 113,047
Yarehouse equipment 27,56l
" Furnituro and fixtures ‘-2;Ohh
Spur .track

Scales '

Organization oxpense

Frepald insurance

working cepital

Less depreciation

. Rate baso %L.20,070
The rate base %3 overstated by about $5,500 as a result of inclusion
of sownrts for organization expenso and prepald insurance and as a
result of basing working capitel on one~-sixtih of annual revenues withe-
out sllowance for depreciation accruals. “Modiflication of the rate base
as indicaved would have little effect upon tho rate~of-return figures
shown. Suck figures, developed in relation to thoe modified rate base,

would be less than .5 percent higher than thovo °hown in. the table
above.

=6~




Al::h.gugh 4t 15 clear from the figures in the table abovo
that applicantts earning position is not as wfavorablo as alleged,
it is also clear thaﬁ the probable sarmings undexj prosent rates Ifor
the coming vear w uld bo wreasonadly low. According to applicant' s
estimates, based upon its operations for the- year endod Jure 22,1952,
63tabliskment of the sought rate would yield ad.ditional Tevenues of
$6,638 for the year. 43 appliod to the operations for tb.o year 1951,
it sppoars that the rate., would return additional revenues of approxi-
mately $9,500. In tb.e followmg table are set rorth estim_tes of
opera‘cing results o Do real.’z.zed I‘or the comi ne; year ...hould the sought
rates be establiched: |
| Table 2

S3timated Results of Utility Operations Under
Proposed Rates for Rate Yeoar

Baaod on -Based on.
Operations for Operations for
Yoar Ended ~ Year Ended
Doecembor 31, 1951 . June 22,1952 °

Revenues | S $85,38 $ 9,432
Expenses | | 65,958 -

Set ,,Qpera*.':ing revenues - 1‘9;.390

Income taxes o ' 5,575

Net revenues , ¥ 13‘583-5

Rate" base $120,070 -
Rate of return | 11.5%

Oporating ratio | 83.8%




From the estimates in Table 2, it is clear
that under the circumstances here thé souéht rates are
reasonable and would rot result in excessive earnings.5
The additional revenucs which would be returncd from
Tae proposcd rates have been chown tO be neecssary to
the maintenance of applicant's operations. Upon carcful
consideration of all of the facts ané circumstances of
rceord, the Commission is of the opinion and finds as'a
fact that the inercases in applicant's rates and charges

which arc sought in this proceeding havc been shown to

be justifiecd. The application will be granted.

The conclusions herein regarding the ruoitonablencss of

the carnings under the sought rates should not be construcd
as & finding of reasonablencss with rospect to the
individual adjustments. The application has been
considered primerily in its over=-all aspeets.




A.33587 - B .

Public hearing having been held of the application in the
abo&e-enxitled procecding, the evidence received therein having besn
considered carefully, snd good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Croscent Warshouse Co., Ltd. be
end 1t Ls heredy authorized to amend its rates and cha;ges as set
forth In 1ts Warehouse Tariff No. 2, Cal. P.U.C. No. 2, on not less
than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the public, o as
to establish the rates and charges aet forth in Appondix "AY™ attached
nereto and by thls reference made a part hereof.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authori?y herein
gronted lz subject to the express condition that applicant will never
urge before this Comﬁission in any proceeding under Section 73l of the
Public Ttilitles Code, or in any other proceeding, that the opinion
and order herein conctitute a finding of fact of:the reasonableness of
any pay&icular rate or charge, and that the filing of rates and
charges pursuant to the authority herein granted will be construed as
consont to this condition; |

IT IS HEREBY FURTHEER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire’unless exercised within sixty (60) days after the

effective date of this order.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after the
date hereof.

Dated at San Francis co, California, this Zﬁf
Ocsover, 1952.

oA, N
@.ﬁ&@k@u

. Commissioners
-1;-




Appendix "A" to Decision No. &7SES

Proposed iMmendments to Warehouse Tariff No. 2, Cal. P.U.C. Noe' 2 .

Crescent Wareohouse Co., Ltda. -

L

Rule 18 -

Rate for unloadinz or loading rall cars -

Increase preosent rato of 63 cents a ton, -
ninimum charge wi5.63 per car, %0 75 cents
a ton, Wl9.54 per car.

\l

Rule No. 300 - Merchandlse, not othoerwiss spocified, loose

Establlisn

Inereuso

Increase prosent storage rate of &% cents per-
square foot por month, minimum charge wL.lO
per month, to 74 conts per month, minimum
chargs %¥l.21 per month.

a rate of 25 cents a ton, minimun chargo

35 cents 2 shipment, for receiving merchandise
from trucks, subjfect to the provision that the
charges providod Iin Rule 13 ~ Rate for Spocial
Lebor and Clerical Servicos ~ will epply in

lieu of sald rate and charge when, at the reduest
of the shipper or his agent, warchouse Labor is
used for unloading merchandise from trucks.

all rates and charges oxcept those provided in
Rule 18 and those applicable to atorage by
25 percent.




